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 This Week’s Schedule

FCS Playoffs - Second Round

December 3 Series Record TV/Internet Time
  Chattanooga at Sam Houston State First Meeting ESPN3 3:00 p.m.
  Wofford at The Citadel CIT, 41-27-1 ESPN3 6:00 p.m.

2016 Southern Conference Football Standings 
      Conference        Overall

C/SI Team W-L PF PA W-L PF PA Home Road Streak

6/6 The Citadel 8-0 238 150 10-1 314 229 4-0 6-1 L1

9/11 Chattanooga 6-2 261 169 9-3 409 214 6-1 3-2 W1

19/18 Wofford 6-2 227 147 9-3 335 206 5-1 4-2 W5

24/23 Samford 5-3 244 197 7-5 421 327 5-0 2-5 L2

Mercer 4-4 213 222 6-5 298 318 4-1 2-4 W1

Furman 3-5 225 177 3-8 301 298 1-4 2-4 L1

ETSU 2-6 93 268 5-6 174 308 4-2 1-4 W2

VMI 1-7 160 228 3-8 224 305 1-3 2-5 L6

Western Carolina 1-7 183 286 2-9 265 396 2-3 0-6 L2

C-FCS Coaches Poll; SI - STATS Poll

Football Contact: Jason Yaman, Associate Commissioner (jyaman@socon.org); 864.591.5100

RANKINGS: The Citadel Bulldogs,  Chattanooga Mocs,  Samford Bulldogs and Wofford 
Terriers are ranked in both weekly FCS polls. The Citadel is ranked sixth in both polls, while 
Chattanooga is ranked ninth by the coaches and 11th in the STATS poll.  Wofford is slotted 
18th in the STATS poll and 19th by the coaches.  Samford is ranked 23rd in the STATS poll 
and 24th in the coaches poll.  

AWARD CANDIDATES: The Southern Conference has three players on the STATS Offen-
sive Player of the Year Watch List,  two on the Defensive Player of the Year Watch List and 
one on the Freshman of the Year Watch List. 

• Offensive Player of the Year - Derrick Craine (Chattanooga), Karel Hamilton (Samford) 
and Devlin Hodges (Samford).
• Defensive Player of the Year - Keionta Davis (Chattanooga) and Dee Delaney (The 
Citadel).
• Freshman of the Year - Tyrie Adams (Western Carolina).

 Playoff Notes 
Chattanooga and Wofford advanced in 
the FCS playoffs with wins at home, while 
Samford fell at Youngstown State (38-24).  

The Citadel earned the No. 6 overall seed 
and was idle last weekend.  The Bulldogs 
host Wofford on Saturday.

Wofford topped Charleston Southern (15-
14), while Chattanooga raced past Weber 
State (45-14) in the fi rst round.

Saturday’s game between The Citadel and 
Wofford marks the fi rst time two confer-
ence teams have met in the playoffs since 
Georgia Southern topped Wofford (23-20) 
in 2010.

The Mocs have won at least one playoff 
game in each of the past three years.

The Southern Conference has three teams 
in the fi nal 16 of the FCS playoffs.  League 
teams are 46-25 in the round of 16.

 

 Quick Hits
• The Southern Conference has the most 
wins (105) and highest winning percentage 
(.610) in the playoffs of all FCS leagues.

• Seven of the league’s nine teams have 
appeared in the playoffs at least once.  

• SoCon teams are 7-6 against opponents 
from the Southland Conference in the 
playoffs.

• SoCon teams are 12-2 against FCS non-
conference opponents in 2016.

SoCon Stats SoCon Media Guide FCS Coaches PollNCAA Stats
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1982
First Round South Carolina State 17, FURMAN 0 Greenville, S.C.

1983
First Round WESTERN CAROLINA 24, Colgate 23 Cullowhee, N.C.
Quarterfi nal FURMAN 35, Boston University 16 Greenville, S.C.
 WESTERN CAROLINA 28, Holy Cross 21 Worcester, Mass.
Semifi nal WESTERN CAROLINA 14, FURMAN 7 Greenville, S.C.
Final So. Illinois 43, WESTERN CAROLINA 7 Charleston, S.C.

1984
First Round Arkansas State 37, CHATTANOOGA 10 Jonesboro, Ark.

1985
Quarterfi nal FURMAN 59, Rhode Island 15 Greenville, S.C.
Semifi nal FURMAN 35, Nevada-Reno 12 Greenville, S.C.
Final Georgia Southern 44, FURMAN 42 Tacoma, Wash.

1986

First Round Nicholls State 28, APPALACHIAN STATE 26 Boone, N.C.
 Eastern Kentucky 23, FURMAN 10 Greenville, S.C.

1987
First Round APPALACHIAN STATE 20, Richmond 3 Boone, N.C.
 MARSHALL 41, James Madison 12 Huntington, W. Va.
Quarterfi nal APPALACHIAN STATE 19, Georgia Southern 0 Boone, N.C.
 MARSHALL 51, Weber State 23 Huntington, W. Va.
Semifi nal MARSHALL 24, APPALACHIAN STATE 10 Boone, N.C.
Final Northeast Louisiana 43, MARSHALL 42 Pocatello, Idaho

1988
First Round Georgia Southern 38, THE CITADEL 20 Statesboro, Ga.
 FURMAN 21, Delaware 7 Greenville, S.C.
 MARSHALL 7, North Texas 0 Huntington, W.Va.
Quarterfi nal FURMAN 13, MARSHALL 9 Huntington, W.Va.
Semifi nal FURMAN 38, Idaho 7 Greenville, S.C.
Final FURMAN 17, Georgia Southern 12 Pocatello, Idaho

1989
First Round Middle Tenn. 24, APPALACHIAN ST. 21 Murfreesboro, Tenn.
 FURMAN 24, William & Mary 10 Greenville, S.C.
Quarterfi nal FURMAN 42, Youngstown State 23 Greenville, S.C.
Semifi nal Stephen F. Austin 21, FURMAN 19 Greenville, S.C.

1990
First Round Georgia Southern 31, THE CITADEL 0 Statesboro, Ga.
 FURMAN 45, Eastern Kentucky 17 Greenville, S.C.
Quarterfi nal Nevada-Reno 42, FURMAN 35 (3OT) Reno, Nev.

1991
First Round E. Kentucky 14, APPALACHIAN STATE 3 Richmond, Ky.
 MARSHALL 20, Western Illinois 17 (OT) Huntington, W. Va.
Quarterfi nal MARSHALL 41, Northern Iowa 13 Huntington, W. Va.
Semifi nal MARSHALL 14, Eastern Kentucky 7 Huntington, W. Va.
Final Youngstown State 25, MARSHALL 17 Statesboro, Ga.

1992
First Round Middle Tenn. 35, APPALACHIAN ST. 10 Murfreesboro, Tenn.
 THE CITADEL 44, North Carolina A&T 0 Charleston, S.C.
 MARSHALL 44, Eastern Kentucky 0  Huntington, W. Va.
Quarterfi nal Youngstown State 42, THE CITADEL 17 Charleston, S.C.
 MARSHALL 35, Middle Tennessee 21 Huntington, W. Va.
Semifi nal MARSHALL 28, Delaware 7 Huntington, W. Va.
Final MARSHALL 31, Youngstown State 28 Huntington, W. Va.

1993
First Round GEORGIA SOUTHERN 14, E. Kentucky 12 Statesboro, Ga.
 MARSHALL 28, Howard 14 Huntington, W. Va.
Quarterfi nal Youngstown State 34, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 14 
Youngstown, Ohio
 MARSHALL 34, Delaware 31 Huntington, W. Va.
Semifi nal MARSHALL 24, Troy State 21 Huntington, W. Va.
Final Youngstown State 17, MARSHALL 5 Huntington, W. Va.

1994
First Round APPALACHIAN ST. 17, New Hampshire 10 (OT) Durham, N.H.
 MARSHALL 49, Middle Tennessee 14 Huntington, W. Va.
Quarterfi nal Boise State 17, APPALACHIAN STATE 14 Boise, Idaho
 MARSHALL 28, James Madison 21 (OT) Huntington, W. Va.
Semifi nal Boise State 28, MARSHALL 24 Boise, Idaho

1995
First Round APPALACHIAN STATE 31, James Madison 24 Boone, N.C.
 GEORGIA SOUTHERN 24, Troy State 21 Troy, Ala.
 MARSHALL 38, Jackson State 8 Huntington, W. Va.
Quarterfi nal Stephen F. Austin 27, APPALACHIAN STATE 17 Boone, N.C.
 Montana 45, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 0 Missoula, Mont.

Conferences in the FCS NCAA Playoffs
Conference (First year)  Overall Pct. 
Southern (1982) 105-67 .610
Independent 3-2 .600
Missouri Valley (1985) 86-59 .593
Big Sky (1979) 78-73 .517
Southland (1982) 57-59 .491
Colonial Athletic (1978) 81-89 .476
Big South (2006) 8-11 .421
Ohio Valley (1979) 31-55 .360
Patriot (1997) 13-24 .351
Great West (2004-11) 1-2 .333
Mid-Eastern Athletic (1981) 6-30 .167
Northeast (2010) 1-7 .125
Pioneer (2013) 1-3 .250
Southwestern Athletic (1978) 0-19 .000

SoCon vs. FCS Leagues
Conference  Overall Pct.
Southern 8-8 .500
Big Sky 11-10 .524
Big South 3-1 .750
Missouri Valley 13-9 .591
Colonial Athletic 25-17 .595
Independent 10-8 .556
Mid-Eastern Athletic 10-2 .833
Ohio Valley 12-6 .667
Patriot 5-0 1.000
Southland 7-6 .539
Southwestern Athletic 1-0 1.000
Total 105-67 .610

Championships Won
Team Championships Years
Georgia Southern 6 1985, 1986, 1989. 1990, 1999, 2000
North Dakota State 5 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015
Youngstown State 4 1991, 1993, 1994, 1997
Appalachian State 3 2005, 2006, 2007
Eastern Kentucky 2 1979, 1982
Marshall 2 1992, 1996
Montana 2 1995, 2001
Boise State 1 1980
Delaware 1 2003
Eastern Washington 1 2010
Florida A&M 1 1978
Furman 1 1988
Idaho State 1 1981
James Madison 1 2004
Massachusetts 1 1998
Montana State 1 1984
Northeast Louisiana 1 1987
Richmond 1 2008
Southern Illinois 1 1983
Villanova 1 2009
Western Kentucky 1 2002

Southern Conference Playoff History
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Southern Conference Playoff History

1996
First Round E.  TENNESSEE STATE 35, Villanova 29 Johnson City, Tenn.
 FURMAN 42, Northern Arizona 31 Flagstaff, Ariz.
 MARSHALL 59, Delaware 14 Huntington, W. Va.
Quarterfi nal MARSHALL 54, FURMAN 0 Huntington, W. Va.
 Montana 44, EAST TENNESSEE STATE 14 Missoula, Mont.
Semifi nal MARSHALL 31, Northern Iowa 14 Huntington, W. Va.
Final MARSHALL 49, Montana 29 Huntington, W. Va.

1997
First Round GEORGIA SOUTHERN 52, Florida A&M 37 Statesboro, Ga.
Quarterfi nalsDelaware 16, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 7 Newark, Del.

1998
First Round GEORGIA SOUTHERN 49,Colgate 28 Statesboro, Ga.
 APPALACHIAN STATE 45, Tennessee State 31 Boone, N.C.
Quarterfi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 52, Connecticut 30 Statesboro, Ga.
 Northwestern St. 31, APPALACHIAN ST. 20 Natchitoches, La.
Semifi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 42, W. Illinois 14  Statesboro, Ga.
Final Massachusetts 55, GA. SOUTHERN 43 Chattanooga, Tenn.

1999
First Round GEORGIA SOUTHERN 72, N.  Arizona 29 Statesboro, Ga.
 Massachusetts 30, FURMAN 23 OT Greenville, S.C.
 Florida A&M 44, APPALACHIAN STATE 29 Boone, N.C.
Quarterfi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 38, UMass 21 Statesboro, Ga.
Semifi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 28, Illinois State 17  Statesboro, Ga.
Final GEORGIA SOUTHERN 59, Youngstown St. 24 Chattanooga, Tenn.

2000
First Round GEORGIA SOUTHERN 42, McNeese State 17 Statesboro, Ga.
 Hofstra 31, FURMAN 24 Greenville, S.C.
 APPALACHIAN STATE 33, Troy State 30 Troy, Ala.
Quarterfi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 48, Hofstra 20 Statesboro, Ga.
 APPALACHIAN ST. 17, W. Kentucky 14 Bowling Green, Ky.
Semifi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 27, Delaware 18  Statesboro, Ga.
 Montana 19, APPALACHIAN STATE 16 (OT) Missoula, Mont.
Final GEORGIA SOUTHERN 27, Montana 25 Chattanooga, Tenn.

2001
First Round GEORGIA SOUTHERN 60, Florida A&M 35 Statesboro, Ga.
 FURMAN 24, Western Kentucky 20 Greenville, S.C.
 APPALACHIAN STATE 40, William & Mary 27 Boone, N.C.
Quarterfi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 38, APPALACHIAN ST. 24 Statesboro, Ga.
 FURMAN 34, Lehigh 17 Greenville, S.C.
Semifi nal FURMAN 24, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 17  Statesboro, Ga.
Final Montana 13, FURMAN 6 Chattanooga, Tenn.

2002
First Round GEORGIA SOUTHERN 34, Bethune-Cookman 0 Statesboro, Ga.
 Villanova 45, FURMAN 38 Philadelphia, Pa.
 Maine 14, APPALACHIAN STATE 13 Boone, N.C.
Quarterfi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 31, Maine 7 Statesboro, Ga.
Semifi nal W. Kentucky 31, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 28 Statesboro, Ga.

2003
First Round WOFFORD 31, North Carolina A&T 10 Spartanburg, S.C.
Quarterfi nal WOFFORD 34, Western Kentucky 17 Spartanburg, S.C.
Semifi nal Delaware 24, WOFFORD 9 Newark, Del.

2004
First Round New Hampshire 27, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 21 Statesboro, Ga.
 FURMAN 49, Jacksonville State 7 Greenville, S.C.
Quarterfi nal James Madison 14, FURMAN 13 Greenville, S.C.

2005
First Round APPALACHIAN STATE 34, Lafayette 23 Boone, N.C.
 Texas State 50, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 35 San Marcos, Texas
 FURMAN 14, Nicholls State 12 Greenville, S.C.
Quarterfi nal APPALACHIAN STATE 38, Southern Illinois 24 Boone, N.C.
 FURMAN 24, Richmond 20 Richmond, Va.
Semifi nal APPALACHIAN STATE 29, FURMAN 23 Boone, N.C.
Final APPALACHIAN STATE 21, N. Iowa 16 Chattanooga, Tenn.

2006
First Round Montana State 31, FURMAN 13 Bozeman, Mont.
 APPALACHIAN STATE 45, Coastal Carolina 28 Boone, N.C.
Quarterfi nal APPALACHIAN STATE 38, Montana State 17 Boone, N.C.
Semifi nals APPALACHIAN STATE 49, Youngstown State 24 Boone, N.C.
Final APPALACHIAN STATE 28, UMass 17 Chattanooga, Tenn.

2007
First Round APPALACHIAN STATE 28, James Madison 27 Boone, N.C.
 WOFFORD 23, Montana 22 Missoula, Mont.
Quarterfi nal APPALACHIAN STATE 38, E. Washington 35 Boone, N.C.
 Richmond 21, WOFFORD 10 Spartanburg, S.C.
Semifi nal APPALACHIAN STATE 55, Richmond 35 Boone, N.C.
Final APPALACHIAN STATE 49, Delaware 21 Chattanooga, Tenn.

2008
First Round APPALACHIAN STATE 37, South Carolina St. 21 Boone, N.C.
 James Madison 38, WOFFORD 35 Harrisonburg, Va.
Quarterfi nal Richmond 38, APPALACHIAN STATE 10 Boone, N.C.

2009
First Round APPALACHIAN STATE 20, South Carolina St. 13 Boone, N.C.
 Richmond 16, ELON 13 Richmond, Va.
Quarterfi nal APPALACHIAN STATE 35, Richmond 31 Richmond, Va.
Semifi nal Montana 24, APPALACHIAN STATE 17 Missoula, Mont.

2010
First Round GEORGIA SOUTHERN 41, South Carolina St. 16 Statesboro, Ga.
Second RoundGEORGIA SOUTHERN 31, William & Mary 15 Williamsburg, Va.
 APPALACHIAN STATE 42, W. Illinois 14 Boone, N.C.
 WOFFORD 17, Jacksonville State 14 Jacksonville, Ala.
Quarterfi nal Villanova 42, APPALACHIAN STATE 24 Boone, N.C.
 GEORGIA SOUTHERN 23, WOFFORD 20 Spartanburg, S.C.
Semifi nal Delaware 27, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 10 Newark, Del.

2011
Second RoundGEORGIA SOUTHERN 55, Old Dominion 48 Statesboro, Ga.
 Maine 34, APPALACHIAN STATE 12 Boone, N.C.
 Northern Iowa 28, WOFFORD 21 Cedar Falls, Iowa
Quarterfi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 35, Maine 23 Statesboro, Ga.
Semifi nal North Dakota State 35, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 7 Fargo, N.D.

2012
Second RoundGEORGIA SOUTHERN 24, Central Ark. 16 Statesboro, Ga.
 Illinois State 38, APPALACHIAN STATE 37 (OT) Boone, N.C.
 WOFFORD 23, New Hampshire 7 Spartanburg, S.C.
Quarterfi nal GEORGIA SOUTHERN 49, Old Dominion 35 Norfolk, Va.
 North Dakota State 14, WOFFORD 7 Fargo, N.D.
Semifi nal North Dakota State 23, GEORGIA SOUTHERN 20 Fargo, N.D.

2013
Opening RoundFURMAN 30, South Carolina State 20 Orangeburg, S.C.
 Jacksonville State 55, SAMFORD 14 Jacksonville, Ala.
Second RoundNorth Dakota State 38, Furman 7 Fargo, N.D.

2014
Second Round CHATTANOOGA 35, Indiana State 14 Chattanooga, Tenn.
Quarterfi nal New Hampshire, 35, CHATTANOOGA 30 Durham, N.H.

2015
Opening RoundCHATTANOOGA 50, Fordham 20 Chattanooga, Tenn.
 THE CITADEL 41, Coastal Carolina 38 Conway, S.C.
Second Round Jacksonville State 41, CHATTANOOGA 35 (OT)  Jacksonville, Ala.
 Charleston Southern 14, THE CITADEL 6 Charleston, S.C.

2016
Opening RoundCHATTANOOGA 45, Weber State 14 Chattanooga, Tenn.
 WOFFORD 15, Charleston Southern 14 Spartanburg, S.C.
 Youngstown State 38, Samford 24 Youngstown, Ohio
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First Round Second Round Quarterfinals Semifinals Final

November 26 December 3 December 9/10 December 16/17 January 7

   

#1 *North Dakota St. (10-1)

*Cal Poly (7-4)   3:30 p.m. (ET) ESPN3

  7 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 San Diego, 35-21

San Diego (9-1) 7 p.m./Noon/TBA

ESPN/ESPN2/ESPN3

#8 *South Dakota St.(8-3)  

*Villanova (8-3)   3 p.m. (ET) ESPN3

  2 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 Villanova, 31-21 Friday, December 16

Saint Francis (PA) (7-4) 7 p.m.

ESPN2

#5 *Sam Houston St. (11-0) or

*Chattanooga (8-3)   3 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 Saturday, December 17

  2 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 Chattanooga, 45-14 6:30 p.m.

Weber St. (7-4) 7 p.m./Noon/TBA ESPNU

ESPN/ESPN2/ESPN3

#4 *James Madison (10-1)

*New Hampshire (7-4)   2 p.m. (ET) ESPN3

  2 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 New Hampshire, 64-21  

Lehigh (9-2)

Toyota Stadium

#3 *Jacksonville St. (10-1) Frisco, Texas

*Youngstown St. (8-3)   2 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 Noon (ET) NATIONAL

  5 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 Youngstown St., 38-24  CHAMPION

Samford (7-4) 7 p.m./Noon/TBA

ESPN/ESPN2/ESPN3

#6 *The Citadel (10-1)  

*Wofford (8-3)   6 p.m. (ET) ESPN3

  2 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 Wofford, 15-14 Friday, December 16

Charleston So. (7-3) 7 p.m.

ESPN2

#7 *North Dakota (9-2) or

*Richmond (8-3)   6 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 Saturday, December 17

  2 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 Richmond, 39-10 6:30 p.m.

N.C. A&T (9-2) 7 p.m./Noon/TBA ESPNU

ESPN/ESPN2/ESPN3

#2 *Eastern Wash. (10-1)

*Central Ark. (9-2)   4 p.m. (ET) ESPN3   

  3 p.m. (ET) ESPN3 Central Ark., 31-24

Illinois St. (6-5)

All games are available on 

* Host Institution
All times are Eastern time. Information subject to change.
© 2016 National Collegiate Athletic Association.  No commercial use without the NCAA's written permission.
The NCAA opposes all forms of sports wagering. 11/26.2016 - 11:50 p.m.

2016 NCAA Division I Football Championship
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CONFERENCE CROWN: With a win over VMI, The Citadel fi nished the confernce season 
with a perfect 8-0 record. It is the second year in a row the Bulldogs have earned a confer-
ence championship as The Citadel also won a share of the league title in 2015.

ONE POSSESSION GAMES: Sixteen of the league’s 36 conference games this season 
have been decided by one possession. Since the start of the 2013 season, 54 of 124 (.435) 
league games have been decided by one possession.

NONCONFERENCE GAMES: Southern Conference teams are 12-2 against FCS noncon-
ference opponents in 2016. 

THE FRIENDLY CONFINES OF HOME: Southern Conference teams are 8-1 at home in 
nonconference games this season. 

• SoCon teams are 84-22 (.789) at home in nonconference games since the start of the 
2010 season. 
• Home teams went 22-14 in conference play this year and are 71-54 since the start of 
2013. 

GROUND ATTACK: A Southern Conference team has ranked either fi rst or second nation-
ally in rushing in 13 of the last 14 seasons. 

• The Citadel ranks second in the FCS in rushing this season with 358.5 yards per 
game. 

POSTSEASON EXPERIENCE: Seven schools in the Southern Conference have reached 
the postseason at least once. 

Current SoCon Schools in the Playoffs
Team App. Won Lost Pct. Champion Runner-up
The Citadel 5 2 4 .333 0 0
ETSU 1 1 1 .500 0 0
Furman 16 18 15 .545 1 2
Mercer 0 0 0 .000 0 0
Samford 4 2 4 .333 0 0
Chattanooga 4 3 3 .500 0 0
VMI 0 0 0 .000 0 0
Western Carolina 1 3 1 .750 0 1
Wofford 7 6 6 .500 0 0

AWARD CANDIDATES: The Southern Conference has three players on the STATS Offen-
sive Player of the Year Watch List,  two on the Defensive Player of the Year Watch List and 
one on the Freshman of the Year Watch List.

• STATS Inc., Offensive Player Candidates - Derrick Craine (Chattanooga), Karel Hamil-
ton (Samford) and Devlin Hodges (Samford).
  Former Winners:  1992 Michael Payton, QB, Marshall 
     1999 Adrian Peterson, RB, Georgia Southern
     2000 Louis Ivory, RB, Furman
     2007 Jayson Foster, QB, Georgia Southern
     2008 Armanti Edwards, QB, Appalachian State
     2009 Armanti Edwards, QB, Appalachian State

• STATS Inc., Defensive Player Candidates - Keionta Davis (Chattanooga) and Dee 
Delaney (The Citadel). 
  Former Winners:  1995 Dexter Coakley, LB, Appalachian State
     1996 Dexter Coakley, LB, Appalachian State
• STATS Inc., Freshman of the Year Candidates - Tyrie Adams (Western Carolina). 
 

BUCS ARE BACK: After competing as an FCS Independent program in 2015, ETSU will 
compete as a full member of the SoCon this fall. 

• ETSU competed in the league from 1978 through 2003 before dropping the program.
• The Bucs’ best season in the SoCon was the 1996 campaign, when ETSU went 10-3 
overall with a 7-1 record in league play. The Bucs defeated Villanova (35-29) in the 
opening round of the FCS playoffs before falling at Montana (44-14) in the quarterfi nals.

Southern Conference News and Notes
2016 Coaches All-Conference Team

Off. POY: Devlin Hodges, So.,  QB, Samford
Def. POY: Keionta Davis, Sr., DL, UTC
Freshman of the Year: Tyrie Adams, QB, WCU
Coach of the Year: Brent Thompson, The Citadel
Jacobs Blocking Award: Isaiah Pinson, The Citadel

First Team Offense
QB Devlin Hodges, R-So., Samford
RB Derrick Craine, Sr., Chattanooga
RB Lorenzo Long, Sr., Wofford
OL Nick Jeffreys, Sr., The Citadel
OL Isaiah Pinson, Jr., The Citadel
OL Corey Levin, Sr., Chattanooga
OL Jacob Revis, Jr., Chattanooga
OL Anton Wahrby, Sr., Wofford
TE Ryan Swingle, R-Jr., VMI
WR Karel Hamilton, Sr., Samford
WR Andrej Suttles, Sr., Furman

First Team Defense
DL Joe Crochet, Sr., The Citadel
DL Keionta Davis, Sr., Chattanooga
DL Miles Brown, So., Wofford
DL Tyler Vaughn, Jr., Wofford
LB Shaheed Salmon, Jr., Samford
LB Dale Warren, Jr., Chattanooga
LB Nakevion Leslie, Sr., Chattanooga
DB Dee Delaney, Jr., The Citadel
DB Kailik Williams, Jr., The Citadel
DB Omari Williams, Jr., Samford
DB Lucas Webb, Jr., Chattanooga

First Team Specialists
PK David Marvin, Jr., Wofford
P Ian Berryman, R-So., Western Carolina
RS DeAndre Schoultz, Sr., The Citadel

Second Team Offense
QB Alejandro Bennifi eld, Jr., Chattanooga
RB Tyler Renew, Sr., The Citadel
RB Detrez Newsome, Jr., Western Carolina
OL Kyle Weaver, Sr., The Citadel
OL Bret Niederreither, Sr., Mercer
OL Armando Bonheur, Sr., Samford
OL Josh Cardiello, Jr., Chattanooga
OL Andrew Lewis, Sr., VMI
(tie)OL Roo Daniels, Jr., Wofford
TE Duncan Fletcher, Sr., Furman
WR Kelvin McKnight, So., Samford 
WR Marquise Irvin, So., Mercer

Second Team Defense
DL Isaiah Buehler, So., Mercer
DL Roosevelt Donaldson, R-Sr., Samford
DL Ahmad Gooden, R-So., Samford
DL Vantrel McMillan, Sr., Chattanooga
LB Tevin Floyd, Sr., The Citadel
LB Ryan Francis, Jr., VMI
LB Tyson Dickson, Sr., Western Carolina
DB Trey Robinson, Sr., Furman
DB Jamerson Blount, Sr., Samford
DB Montrell Pardue, Jr., Chattanooga
DB Trey Morgan, Sr., Western Carolina
(tie)DB Jaleel Green, Sr., Wofford

Second Team Specialists
PK Cody Clark, Sr., The Citadel
P David Marvin, Jr., Wofford
RS Mason Dermott, So., VMI
(tie) Detrez Newsome, Jr., Western Carolina
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Southern Conference News and Notes

SoCon vs. Other Conferences 
FBS Opponents (0-0)
FBS Opponents (0-10)
American (0-1)
East Carolina 52, Western Carolina 7

ACC (0-2)
Georgia Tech 35, Mercer 10
North Carolina 41, The Citadel 7

Big Ten (0-1)
Michigan State 28, Furman 13

Mid-American (0-1)
Akron 47, VMI 24

Southeastern (0-4)
Mississippi 38, Wofford 13
Mississippi State 56, Samford 41
Alabama 31, Alabama 3
South Carolina 44, Western Carolina 31

Sun Belt (0-1)
Coastal Carolina 41, Furman 21

FCS Opponents (12-2)
Big South (5-1)
ETSU 20, Kennesaw State 17 (2OT)
Chattanooga, 34, Presbyterian 0
Western Carolina 44, Gardner-Webb 14
The Citadel 32, Gardner-Webb 24
Kennesaw State 52, Furman 42
Wofford 15, Charleston Southern 14

Big Sky (1-0)
Chattanooga 45, Weber State 14

Missouri Valley (0-1)
Youngstown State 38, Samford 24

Ohio Valley (3-0)
Wofford 21, Tennessee Tech 7
Mercer 34, Tennessee Tech 27
Mercer 41, Austin Peay 34

Patriot League (1-0)
VMI 23, Bucknell 17 (3OT)

Pioneer League (1-0)
VMI 17, Morehead State 13

Southland Conference (1-0)
Samford 35, Central Arkansas 29

Non-Division I Opponents (6-0)
Samford 77, Mars Hill 7
Chattanooga 66, Shorter 0
Wofford 59, Johnson C. Smith 0
The Citadel 38, North Greenville 14
ETSU 38, West Virginia Wesleyan 7
ETSU 23, Cumberland 16

Southern Conference Coaching Records

WORKING OVERTIME: Current Southern Conference teams are 37-46 (.444) all-time in 
overtime games. The most recent overtime game was Nov. 5, 2016, when The Citadel 
topped Samford (37-34).

Team OT Record Pct.
The Citadel 9-7 .563
ETSU 3-2 .600 
Furman 4-10 .286
Mercer 2-1 .667
Samford 2-1 .667
Chattanooga 5-12 .313
VMI 6-5 .546
Western Carolina 2-6 .250
Wofford 4-2 .667
Total 37-46 .446

EXPERIENCED COACHES: Wofford head coach Mike Ayers is the dean of SoCon coach-
es. Ayers has tallied 150 wins at ETSU and Wofford while coaching in the Southern Con-
ference. He ranks third on the league’s all-time wins list behind Appalachian State’s Jerry 
Moore and Duke’s Wallace Wade. Mercer’s Bobby Lamb is fourth on the all-time wins list 
with 84.

SoCon Wins Leaders    Wins
1. Jerry Moore, Appalachian State (1989-2012)  215
2. Wallace Wade, Alabama (1923-30); Duke (1931-41; 1946-50)  171
3. Mike Ayers, ETSU (1985-87); Wofford (1997-present)  150
4. Bobby Lamb, Furman (2002-10) and Mercer (2014-pres.)  84 
5. D.C. Walker, Wake Forest (1937-50)   77
6. Frank Howard, Clemson (1940-52)   69
  Dick Sheridan, Furman (1978-85)   69
8. H.C. Byrd, Maryland (1921-34)    68
9. Jimmy Satterfi eld, Furman (1986-93)   66
  Bob Waters, Western Carolina (1977-88)   66

Coach, School Years at School Record at School SoCon Record SoCon Pct. Career Record Career Pct.

Brent Thompson, The Citadel 1 10-1 8-0 1.000 10-1 .909

Carl Torbush, ETSU 2 7-15 2-6 .250 27-41 .379

Bruce Fowler, Furman 6 27-43 20-25 .442 27-45 .382

Bobby Lamb, Mercer 4 26-19 50-40 .557 94-59 .616

Chris Hatcher, Samford 2 13-10 20-18 .528 134-67 .672

Russ Huesman, Chattanooga 8 59-36 42-20 .689 59-36 .630

Scott Wachenheim, VMI 2 5-17 2-13 .154 5-17 .250

Mark Speir, Western Carolina 5 19-38 12-26 .324 19-38 .345

Mike Ayers, Wofford 29 197-134-1 100-75 .566 208-155-2 .569
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2016 Southern Conference Football Schedules

S. 1 *at Mercer (FSSE) W, 24-23

S. 10 *FURMAN (ESPN3) W, 19-14

S. 17 at Gardner-Webb W, 31-24

O. 1 *at Western Carolina (ESPN3) W, 37-14

O. 6 at North Greenville W, 38-14

O. 15 *CHATTANOOGA (FSSE) W, 22-14

O. 22 *at Wofford (ESPN3) W, 24-21(OT)

O. 29 *ETSU (ESPN3) W, 45-10

N. 5 *SAMFORD (ESPN3) W, 37-34(OT)

N. 12 *at VMI (ESPN3) W, 30-20

N. 19 at North Carolina (ACC) L, 41-7

All Times Eastern * - Denotes SoCon Game ALL CAPS - Denotes Home Game

(10-1, 8-0) (3-8, 3-5)

S. 2 at Michigan State (BTN) L, 28-13

S. 10 *at The Citadel (ESPN3) L, 19-14

S. 17 *CHATTANOOGA (ESPN3)  L, 21-14

S. 24 *at Coastal Carolina L, 41-21

O. 1 KENNESAW ST. (ESPN3) L, 52-42

O. 8 *SAMFORD (ESPN3) L, 38-21

O. 15 *at ETSU W, 52-7

O. 29 *at VMI (ESPN3) W, 24-10

N. 5 *WOFFORD (ESPN3) L, 34-37

N. 12 *WESTERN CAROLINA (ESPN3) W, 49-21

N. 19 *at Mercer (FSSE) L, 27-24

(6-5, 4-4)

S. 1 *THE CITADEL (FSSE) L, 24-23

S. 10 at Georgia Tech (ESPN3) L, 35-10

S. 17 TENNESSEE TECH W, 34-27

O. 1 *at VMI (ESPN3) W, 33-30 (OT)

O. 8 *at Chattanooga L, 52-31

O. 15 *WESTERN CAROLINA (ESPN3) W, 38-24

O. 22 at Austin Peay W, 41-34

O. 29 *at Wofford (ESPN3) L, 31-21

N. 5 *ETSU (ESPN3) W, 21-13

N. 12 *at Samford (ESPN3) L, 24-19

N. 19 *FURMAN (FSSE) W, 27-24

(9-3, 6-2)

S. 1 SHORTER W, 66-0

S. 10 PRESBYTERIAN W, 34-0

S. 17 *at Furman (ESPN3) W, 21-14

S. 24 *SAMFORD W, 41-21

O. 1 *at ETSU W, 37-7

O. 8 *MERCER W, 52-31

O. 15 *at The Citadel (FSSE) L, 22-14

O. 22 *VMI W, 30-13

O. 29 *at Western Carolina W, 38-25

No. 12 *WOFFORD L, 36-28

N. 19 at Alabama L, 31-3

N. 26 WEBER STATE W, 45-14

(7-5, 5-3)

S. 1 MARS HILL (ESPN3) W, 77-7

S. 10 at Central Arkansas W, 35-29

S. 24 *at Chattanooga L, 41-21

O. 1 *WOFFORD (ESPN3) W, 28-26

O. 8 *at Furman (ESPN3) W, 38-21

O. 15 *VMI (ESPN3) W, 55-21

O. 22 *WESTERN CAROLINA (ASN) W, 30-17

O. 29 at Mississippi State L, 56-41

N. 5 *at The Citadel (ESPN3) L, 37-34(OT)

N. 12 *MERCER (ESPN3) W, 24-19

N. 19 *at ETSU L, 15-14

N. 26 at Youngstown State L, 38-24

(3-8, 1-7)

S. 3 at Akron (ESPN3) L, 47-24

S. 10 at Morehead St. W, 17-13

S. 24 at Bucknell W, 23-17(3OT)

O. 1 *MERCER (ESPN3) L, 33-30 (OT)

O. 8 *ETSU (ESPN3) W, 37-7

O. 15 *at Samford (ESPN3) L, 55-21

O. 22 *at Chattanooga L, 30-13

O. 29 *FURMAN (ESPN3) L, 24-10

N. 5 *at Western Carolina (ESPN3) L, 32-29

N. 12 *THE CITADEL (ESPN3) L, 30-20

N. 19 *at Wofford (ESPN3) L, 17-0

(2-9, 1-7)

S. 3 at East Carolina (ESPN3) L, 52-7

S. 10 GARDNER-WEBB W, 44-14

S. 17 *at ETSU L, 34-31

O. 1 *THE CITADEL (ESPN3) L, 37-14

O. 8 *WOFFORD (ASN) L, 31-19

O. 15 *at Mercer (ESPN3) L, 38-24

O. 22 *at Samford (ASN) L, 30-13

O. 29 *CHATTANOOGA L, 38-25

N. 5 *VMI (ESPN3) W, 32-29

N. 12 *at Furman (ESPN3) L, 49-21

N. 19 at South Carolina (SEC) L, 44-31

(8-3, 6-2)

S. 1 at Tennessee Tech W, 21-7

S. 10 at Ole Miss (SEC) L, 38-13

S. 17 JOHNSON C. SMITH (ESPN3) W, 59-0

S. 24 *ETSU (ESPN3) W, 31-0

O. 1 *at Samford (ESPN3) L, 28-26

O. 8 *at Western Carolina (ASN) W, 31-19

O. 22 *THE CITADEL (ESPN3) L, 24-21(OT)

O. 29 *MERCER (ESPN3) W, 31-21

N. 5 *at Furman (ESPN3) W, 34-27

N. 12 *at Chattanooga W, 36-28

N. 19 *VMI (ESPN3) W, 17-0

N. 26 CHARLESTON SOUTHERN W, 15-14

(5-6, 2-6)

S. 3 at Kennesaw State W, 20-17(2OT)

S. 17 *WESTERN CAROLINA W, 34-31

S. 24 *at Wofford (ESPN3) L, 31-0

O. 1 *CHATTANOOGA L, 37-7

O. 8 *at VMI (ESPN3) L, 37-7

O. 15 *FURMAN L, 52-7

O. 20 WEST VIRGINIA WESLEYAN W, 38-7

O. 29 *at The Citadel (ESPN3) L, 45-10

N. 5 *at Mercer (FSSE) L, 21-13

N. 12 CUMBERLAND COLLEGE W, 23-16

N. 19 *SAMFORD W, 15-14
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Home Field Records
Team W L T Pct. Yrs. Stadium Name
The Citadel 227 141 3 .616 67th Johnson Hagood
ETSU 5 6 0 .454 2nd Kermit Tipton
Furman 161 57 1 .736 34th Paladin
Mercer 19 7 0 .720 4th Five Star
Samford 158 80 4 .659 47th Seibert
Chattanooga 57 51 0 .528 18th Finley
VMI 98 145 3 .406 54th Foster
Western Carolina 122 97 2 .557 41st E.J. Whitmire
Wofford 83 32 0 .717 19th Gibbs

All-Time Conference Record
Team Years W L T Pct.
The Citadel 78 204 287 5 .415
ETSU 26 70 118 0 .369
Furman 78 259 209 11 .552
Mercer 3 7 15 0 .318
Samford 9 37 33 0 .529
Chattanooga 40 139 146 2 .490
VMI 82 182 293 23 .390
Western Carolina 40 107 183 1 .371
Wofford 20 94 60 0 .605

Team Last Shutout Win Games Ago Last Shutout Loss Games Ago

The Citadel 69-0, Davidson, 2015 24 35-0, Wofford, 2010 73

ETSU 44-0, Concord College, 2003 33 31-0, Wofford, 2016 9

Furman 10-0, Elon, 2004 147 45-0, Samford, 2014 27

Mercer 52-0, ETSU, 2015 17 52-0, Rollins, 1941 51

Samford 43-0, Clark Atlanta, 2015 15 29-0, Tennessee Tech, 2000 179

Chattanooga 34-0, Presbyterian, 2016 11 49-0, Alabama, 2013 38

VMI 49-0, St. Francis (Pa.), 2008 100 17-0, Wofford, 2016 1

Western Carolina 35-0, Shorter, 2008 100 51-0, Chattanooga, 2014 25

Wofford 17-0, VMI, 2016 2 3-0, Gardner-Webb, 2013 42

SoCon By the Numbers

Shutout Chart

No. Team Years 
13 Furman 1978c-80-81-82-83-85-88c-89-90-99c-01c-04c-13c-
7 Chattanooga 1977c-78c-79-84-13c-14-15c
7 VMI 1951c-57-59-60-62-74-77c
4 The Citadel 1961-92-15c-16
4 Wofford 2003-07c-10c-12c
1 Samford 2013c

c-denotes co-champions

Southern Conference Champions

School Website Media Relations Email Offi ce Phone Press Box Phone
The Citadel www.citadelsports.com Derek Satterfi eld dsatterf@citadel.edu (843) 953-5120 (843) 953-5004
ETSU www.etsubucs.com Kevin Brown brownk@mail.etsu.edu (423) 439-5263 (424) 747-3877
Furman www.furmanpaladins.com Hunter Reid hunter.reid@furman.edu (864) 294-2061 (864) 294-3066
Mercer www.mercerbears.com Patrick Walsh walsh_pt@mercer.edu (478) 301-5209 (318) 514-9203
Samford www.samfordsports.com Joey Mullins jmmulli1@samford.edu (205) 726-2799 (205) 726-2143
Chattanooga www.gomocs.com Dr. Jay Blackman jay-blackman@utc.edu (423) 425-5292 (423) 757-9332
VMI www.vmikeydets.com Wade Branner brannerwh@vmi.edu (540) 464-7515 (540) 464-7834
Western Carolina www.catamountsports.com Daniel Hooker dhooker@email.wcu.edu (828) 227-2339 (828) 227-2116
Wofford www.woffordterriers.com Brent Williamson williamsondb@wofford.edu (864) 597-4093 (864) 597-4487
SoCon www.soconsports.com Jason Yaman jyaman@socon.org (864) 591-5100

SoCon Media Relations Directory



2016 Southern Conference
Team Statistics Through games of Nov 26, 2016

SCORING OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Samford 12 55 12 53 1 0 0 421 35.1
2. Chattanooga 12 55 9 52 0 0 0 409 34.1
3. The Citadel 11 40 12 36 0 0 1 314 28.5
4. Wofford 12 41 15 38 1 0 2 335 27.9
5. Furman 11 40 7 36 2 0 0 301 27.4
6. Mercer 11 36 16 34 0 0 0 298 27.1
7. Western Carolina 11 34 9 26 4 0 0 265 24.1
8. VMI 11 30 7 19 2 0 0 224 20.4
9. ETSU 11 20 12 18 0 0 0 174 15.8

SCORING DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Wofford 12 28 4 26 0 0 0 206 17.2
2. Chattanooga 12 27 7 25 1 0 2 214 17.8
3. The Citadel 11 28 11 26 1 0 0 229 20.8
4. Furman 11 39 9 37 0 0 0 298 27.1
5. Samford 12 41 15 36 0 0 0 327 27.2
6. VMI 11 40 10 33 1 0 0 305 27.7
7. ETSU 11 41 7 37 1 1 0 308 28.0
8. Mercer 11 42 9 37 1 0 0 318 28.9
9. Western Carolina 11 50 16 44 2 0 0 396 36.0

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Samford 12 1161 4193 868 5354 6.2 51 446.2
2. The Citadel 11 3943 700 825 4643 5.6 37 422.1
3. Chattanooga 12 2446 2386 784 4832 6.2 52 402.7
4. Furman 11 1461 2921 735 4382 6.0 40 398.4
5. Mercer 11 1927 2355 812 4282 5.3 35 389.3
6. Western Carolina 11 1678 2574 720 4252 5.9 31 386.5
7. Wofford 12 3395 854 794 4249 5.4 36 354.1
8. VMI 11 1200 2613 784 3813 4.9 30 346.6
9. ETSU 11 1474 1787 723 3261 4.5 20 296.5

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Wofford 12 950 2303 723 3253 4.5 27 271.1
2. Chattanooga 12 1635 1766 756 3401 4.5 26 283.4
3. The Citadel 11 1374 2001 630 3375 5.4 26 306.8
4. Furman 11 2115 1988 697 4103 5.9 36 373.0
5. ETSU 11 2175 2013 729 4188 5.7 41 380.7
6. Mercer 11 1663 2775 767 4438 5.8 38 403.5
7. Samford 12 2537 2511 959 5048 5.3 39 420.7
8. VMI 11 2045 2680 800 4725 5.9 37 429.5
9. Western Carolina 11 3400 2345 856 5745 6.7 49 522.3

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. The Citadel 11 721 3943 5.5 70 32 358.5
2. Wofford 12 681 3395 5.0 64 32 282.9
3. Chattanooga 12 485 2446 5.0 55 27 203.8
4. Mercer 11 450 1927 4.3 50 15 175.2
5. Western Carolina 11 371 1678 4.5 95 16 152.5
6. ETSU 11 427 1474 3.5 66 11 134.0
7. Furman 11 353 1461 4.1 57 19 132.8
8. VMI 11 401 1200 3.0 73 17 109.1
9. Samford 12 322 1161 3.6 68 13 96.8

RUSHING DEFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Wofford 12 356 950 2.7 51 7 79.2
2. The Citadel 11 342 1374 4.0 65 13 124.9
3. Chattanooga 12 452 1635 3.6 95 14 136.2
4. Mercer 11 435 1663 3.8 70 22 151.2
5. VMI 11 443 2045 4.6 45 13 185.9
6. Furman 11 462 2115 4.6 64 21 192.3
7. ETSU 11 466 2175 4.7 73 26 197.7
8. Samford 12 609 2537 4.2 63 25 211.4
9. Western Carolina 11 576 3400 5.9 57 30 309.1

PASS OFFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Samford 12 386-546-8 70.7 4193 7.7 38 349.4
2. Furman 11 245-382-13 64.1 2921 7.6 21 265.5
3. VMI 11 241-383-14 62.9 2613 6.8 13 237.5
4. Western Carolina 11 219-349-9 62.8 2574 7.4 15 234.0
5. Mercer 11 213-362-8 58.8 2355 6.5 20 214.1
6. Chattanooga 12 194-299-7 64.9 2386 8.0 25 198.8
7. ETSU 11 171-296-8 57.8 1787 6.0 9 162.5
8. Wofford 12 63-113-2 55.8 854 7.6 4 71.2
9. The Citadel 11 42-104-3 40.4 700 6.7 5 63.6

PASS DEFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 12 172-304-7 56.6 1766 5.8 12 147.2
2. Furman 11 142-235-7 60.4 1988 8.5 15 180.7
3. The Citadel 11 167-288-8 58.0 2001 6.9 13 181.9
4. ETSU 11 171-263-2 65.0 2013 7.7 15 183.0
5. Wofford 12 234-367-15 63.8 2303 6.3 20 191.9
6. Samford 12 195-350-11 55.7 2511 7.2 14 209.2
7. Western Carolina 11 181-280-6 64.6 2345 8.4 19 213.2
8. VMI 11 219-357-7 61.3 2680 7.5 24 243.6
9. Mercer 11 232-332-8 69.9 2775 8.4 16 252.3

PASS EFFICIENCY G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Samford 12 386-546-8 70.7 4193 349.4 38 155.2
2. Chattanooga 12 194-299-7 64.9 2386 198.8 25 154.8
3. Furman 11 245-382-13 64.1 2921 265.5 21 139.7
4. Western Carolina 11 219-349-9 62.8 2574 234.0 15 133.7
5. Wofford 12 63-113-2 55.8 854 71.2 4 127.4
6. Mercer 11 213-362-8 58.8 2355 214.1 20 127.3
7. VMI 11 241-383-14 62.9 2613 237.5 13 124.1
8. ETSU 11 171-296-8 57.8 1787 162.5 9 113.1
9. The Citadel 11 42-104-3 40.4 700 63.6 5 107.0

PASS DEFENSE EFFIC. G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Chattanooga 12 172-304-7 56.6 1766 147.2 12 113.8
2. Samford 12 195-350-11 55.7 2511 209.2 14 122.9
3. The Citadel 11 167-288-8 58.0 2001 181.9 13 125.7
4. Wofford 12 234-367-15 63.8 2303 191.9 20 126.3
5. VMI 11 219-357-7 61.3 2680 243.6 24 142.7
6. Furman 11 142-235-7 60.4 1988 180.7 15 146.6
7. ETSU 11 171-263-2 65.0 2013 183.0 15 146.6
8. Mercer 11 232-332-8 69.9 2775 252.3 16 151.2
9. Western Carolina 11 181-280-6 64.6 2345 213.2 19 153.1



2016 Southern Conference
Team Statistics Through games of Nov 26, 2016

KICKOFF RETURNS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Western Carolina 11 51 1217 1 93 23.9
2. VMI 11 49 1050 0 71 21.4
3. Wofford 12 29 615 1 100 21.2
4. Chattanooga 12 26 546 0 53 21.0
5. The Citadel 11 26 543 0 41 20.9
6. Mercer 11 32 650 1 45 20.3
7. ETSU 11 33 651 0 42 19.7
8. Furman 11 40 789 0 36 19.7
9. Samford 12 45 881 0 39 19.6

PUNT RETURN AVG G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. The Citadel 11 29 351 1 81 12.1
2. VMI 11 13 140 0 34 10.8
3. Chattanooga 12 25 215 0 72 8.6
4. Mercer 11 13 106 0 15 8.2
5. Samford 12 28 225 0 27 8.0
6. Western Carolina 11 4 27 0 22 6.8
7. Wofford 12 20 134 1 28 6.7
8. Furman 11 17 78 0 27 4.6
9. ETSU 11 9 35 0 11 3.9

INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Wofford 12 15 314 2 81 20.9
2. Samford 12 11 145 2 57 13.2
3. Mercer 11 8 36 0 35 4.5
4. The Citadel 11 8 53 1 18 6.6
5. Chattanooga 12 7 124 2 41 17.7
6. Furman 11 7 35 0 31 5.0
7. VMI 11 7 128 0 48 18.3
8. Western Carolina 11 6 110 1 65 18.3
9. ETSU 11 2 0 0 0 0.0

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P

1. Wofford 12 46 2127 46.2 68 1.5 6 42.2
2. Samford 12 70 2881 41.2 82 1.2 5 38.6
3. Western Carolina 11 55 2410 43.8 228 4.1 4 38.2
4. Chattanooga 12 59 2293 38.9 95 1.6 0 37.3
5. The Citadel 11 44 1810 41.1 87 2.0 5 36.9
6. Mercer 11 47 1825 38.8 91 1.9 1 36.5
7. Furman 11 47 1890 40.2 158 3.4 2 36.0
8. VMI 11 59 2276 38.6 149 2.5 5 34.4
9. ETSU 11 71 2565 36.1 210 3.0 5 31.8

KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Ret. TB NetAvg

1. Samford 12 78 4796 61.5 905 29 42.4
2. Furman 11 55 3387 61.6 701 20 41.6
3. Wofford 12 66 4076 61.8 640 35 41.5
4. VMI 11 45 2725 60.6 515 18 41.1
5. The Citadel 11 60 3786 63.1 942 21 40.4
6. Chattanooga 12 77 4612 59.9 1179 17 40.2
7. Mercer 11 60 3450 57.5 956 8 38.9
8. ETSU 11 39 2179 55.9 586 7 37.3
9. Western Carolina 11 51 3054 59.9 994 10 36.5

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct.

1. Chattanooga 12 9 11  . 8 1 8
2. Wofford 12 15 19  . 7 8 9
3. ETSU 11 12 16  . 7 5 0

The Citadel 11 12 16  . 7 5 0
Western Carolina 11 9 12  . 7 5 0

6. Samford 12 12 17  . 7 0 6
7. Mercer 11 16 23  . 6 9 6
8. Furman 11 7 15  . 4 6 7
9. VMI 11 7 21  . 3 3 3

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct.

1. Mercer 11 34 34 1.000
2. Samford 12 53 54  . 9 8 1
3. Wofford 12 38 39  . 9 7 4
4. The Citadel 11 36 38  . 9 4 7

Furman 11 36 38  . 9 4 7
ETSU 11 18 19  . 9 4 7

7. Chattanooga 12 52 55  . 9 4 5
8. Western Carolina 11 26 29  . 8 9 7
9. VMI 11 19 24  . 7 9 2

SACKS BY G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 12 31 193 2.58
2. Wofford 12 29 189 2.42
3. The Citadel 11 28 185 2.55
4. Samford 12 26 177 2.17
5. Mercer 11 23 153 2.09
6. ETSU 11 14 63 1.27

VMI 11 14 97 1.27
8. Furman 11 12 56 1.09
9. Western Carolina 11 9 80 0.82

SACKS AGAINST G No. Yards Avg/G

1. The Citadel 11 2 11 0.18
2. Wofford 12 3 23 0.25
3. Furman 11 12 85 1.09
4. Chattanooga 12 15 127 1.25
5. Mercer 11 17 86 1.55
6. VMI 11 26 142 2.36
7. Samford 12 28 170 2.33
8. Western Carolina 11 30 192 2.73

ETSU 11 30 196 2.73

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Samford 12 66 181 19 266 22.2
2. The Citadel 11 199 24 15 238 21.6
3. Chattanooga 12 124 97 15 236 19.7

Mercer 11 118 94 24 236 21.5
5. Furman 11 82 133 20 235 21.4
6. Wofford 12 169 39 14 222 18.5
7. Western Carolina 11 87 111 13 211 19.2
8. VMI 11 59 116 27 202 18.4
9. ETSU 11 96 78 20 194 17.6



2016 Southern Conference
Team Statistics Through games of Nov 26, 2016

OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. The Citadel 11 83 73 11 167 15.2
2. Chattanooga 12 92 71 22 185 15.4

Wofford 12 60 108 17 185 15.4
4. Furman 11 104 81 12 197 17.9
5. ETSU 11 116 86 20 222 20.2
6. VMI 11 107 111 11 229 20.8
7. Mercer 11 95 116 20 231 21.0
8. Samford 12 136 102 23 261 21.8
9. Western Carolina 11 165 95 22 282 25.6

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. The Citadel 11 88 179 49.2
2. Mercer 11 76 169 45.0
3. Wofford 12 71 167 42.5
4. Furman 11 53 136 39.0
5. Chattanooga 12 58 150 38.7
6. ETSU 11 63 163 38.7
7. Western Carolina 11 55 143 38.5
8. Samford 12 59 168 35.1
9. VMI 11 56 169 33.1

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. The Citadel 11 40 131 30.5
2. Chattanooga 12 59 178 33.1
3. VMI 11 59 160 36.9
4. ETSU 11 52 137 38.0
5. Furman 11 58 144 40.3
6. Mercer 11 58 143 40.6
7. Wofford 12 65 159 40.9
8. Samford 12 91 215 42.3
9. Western Carolina 11 89 164 54.3

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. ETSU 11 7 10 70.0
2. Chattanooga 12 11 16 68.8
3. Samford 12 9 14 64.3
4. Wofford 12 18 30 60.0
5. Western Carolina 11 7 12 58.3
6. Mercer 11 9 16 56.2
7. Furman 11 10 18 55.6
8. The Citadel 11 13 24 54.2
9. VMI 11 8 25 32.0

OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. The Citadel 11 3 9 33.3
2. Chattanooga 12 9 20 45.0
3. Samford 12 14 30 46.7

Wofford 12 7 15 46.7
5. VMI 11 9 18 50.0
6. Furman 11 10 18 55.6
7. Mercer 11 14 24 58.3
8. Western Carolina 11 6 10 60.0
9. ETSU 11 13 20 65.0

PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. VMI 11 42 380 34.5
2. Furman 11 53 481 43.7
3. Wofford 12 66 614 51.2
4. The Citadel 11 55 572 52.0
5. Chattanooga 12 70 655 54.6
6. ETSU 11 62 615 55.9
7. Western Carolina 11 72 640 58.2
8. Samford 12 70 720 60.0
9. Mercer 11 76 752 68.4

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. VMI 11 91 816 74.2
2. Mercer 11 71 697 63.4
3. ETSU 11 72 688 62.5
4. Western Carolina 11 69 679 61.7
5. Furman 11 68 677 61.5
6. Samford 12 66 586 48.8
7. Wofford 12 59 541 45.1
8. The Citadel 11 48 461 41.9
9. Chattanooga 12 44 421 35.1

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total possesion Avgerage/game

1. The Citadel 11 381:43 34:42
2. Wofford 12 406:50 33:54
3. Chattanooga 12 381:13 31:46
4. Furman 11 346:28 31:29
5. ETSU 11 342:52 31:10
6. Mercer 11 326:30 29:40
7. VMI 11 322:30 29:19
8. Western Carolina 11 272:40 24:47
9. Samford 12 293:04 24:25

TURNOVER MARGIN
Gained Lost

Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Margin Per/G

1. Wofford 12 6 15 21 9 2 11 +10 0.83
2. Mercer 11 13 8 21 7 8 15 +6 0.55
3. Samford 12 9 11 20 7 8 15 +5 0.42

Chattanooga 12 10 7 17 5 7 12 +5 0.42
5. ETSU 11 11 2 13 2 8 10 +3 0.27

The Citadel 11 8 8 16 10 3 13 +3 0.27
7. VMI 11 8 7 15 4 14 18 -3 -0.27
8. Western Carolina 11 9 6 15 12 9 21 -6 -0.55
9. Furman 11 7 7 14 9 13 22 -8 -0.73

RED ZONE OFFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. ETSU 11 28-31 90.3 17 10-7 11-13 1
2. Samford 12 46-51 90.2 36 12-24 10-11 1
3. Furman 11 37-43 86.0 31 17-14 6-8 2
4. Mercer 11 35-42 83.3 26 13-13 9-12 1
5. Wofford 12 38-47 80.9 30 26-4 8-8 4
6. Chattanooga 12 36-45 80.0 32 20-12 4-6 4
7. Western Carolina 11 29-37 78.4 22 11-11 7-10 3
8. The Citadel 11 35-45 77.8 25 22-3 10-12 4
9. VMI 11 28-38 73.7 23 16-7 5-12 0
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RED ZONE DEFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Wofford 12 26-35 74.3 24 6-18 2-7 2
2. ETSU 11 35-46 76.1 31 23-8 4-7 4
3. VMI 11 36-46 78.3 28 11-17 8-10 2
4. The Citadel 11 19-24 79.2 14 8-6 5-7 3
5. Mercer 11 36-45 80.0 27 18-9 9-11 3
6. Samford 12 39-48 81.2 28 20-8 11-14 3
7. Chattanooga 12 24-29 82.8 18 11-7 6-8 2
8. Western Carolina 11 50-60 83.3 39 26-13 11-16 3
9. Furman 11 31-34 91.2 27 17-10 4-4 0

ON-SIDE KICKS BY G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Furman 11 0 3 0.0
Western Carolina 11 0 3 0.0
Samford 12 0 1 0.0
VMI 11 0 1 0.0
Mercer 11 0 1 0.0
The Citadel 11 0 0 0.0
Chattanooga 12 0 0 0.0
ETSU 11 0 0 0.0
Wofford 12 0 0 0.0

ON-SIDE KICKS AGAINST G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Mercer 11 0 3 0.0
Chattanooga 12 0 2 0.0
Samford 12 0 2 0.0
ETSU 11 0 2 0.0
The Citadel 11 0 1 0.0
VMI 11 0 0 0.0
Western Carolina 11 0 0 0.0
Furman 11 0 0 0.0

9. Wofford 12 1 1 100.0
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RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G

1. Lorenzo Long-WOF Sr 12 260 1290 5.0 16 37 107.5
2. Derrick Craine-UTC Sr 10 154 968 6.3 10 54 96.8
3. Detrez Newsome-WCU Jr 11 156 1031 6.6 10 95 93.7
4. Tyler Renew-CIT Sr 11 224 1020 4.6 4 70 92.7
5. Cam Jackson-CIT Jr 9 90 656 7.3 5 63 72.9
6. Reggie Williams-CIT Jr 10 97 650 6.7 4 35 65.0
7. John Russ-MER Sr 11 147 664 4.5 6 38 60.4
8. Dominique Allen-CIT Jr 10 128 601 4.7 7 41 60.1
9. Jajuan Stinson-ETSU So 11 128 593 4.6 5 66 53.9

10. Alex Lakes-MER Jr 9 105 449 4.3 4 23 49.9

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G

1. Devlin Hodges-SAM So 12 375-530-8 4088 36 340.7
2. Reese Hannon-FUR Sr 9 197-295-9 2456 20 272.9
3. Tyrie Adams-WCU Fr 11 217-342-9 2568 15 233.5
4. Al Cobb-VMI Jr 9 196-307-7 2020 9 224.4
5. John Russ-MER Sr 11 212-359-8 2345 20 213.2
6. Alejandro Bennifield-UTC Jr 12 187-288-7 2327 25 193.9
7. Austin Herink-ETSU So 11 161-270-8 1695 7 154.1
8. Dominique Allen-CIT Jr 10 31-85-3 526 3  5 2 . 6
9. Brandon Goodson-WOF Jr 12 40-83-2 621 3  5 1 . 8

10. Nick Sexton-ETSU So 10 10-23-0 92 2   9 . 2

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.

1. Alejandro Bennifield-UTC Jr 12 187-288-7 2327 25 156.6
2. Devlin Hodges-SAM So 12 375-530-8 4088 36 154.9
3. Reese Hannon-FUR Sr 9 197-295-9 2456 20 153.0
4. Tyrie Adams-WCU Fr 11 217-342-9 2568 15 135.7
5. John Russ-MER Sr 11 212-359-8 2345 20 127.8
6. Al Cobb-VMI Jr 9 196-307-7 2020 9 124.2
7. Brandon Goodson-WOF Jr 12 40-83-2 621 3 118.1
8. Austin Herink-ETSU So 11 161-270-8 1695 7 115.0
9. Nick Sexton-ETSU So 10 10-23-0 92 2 105.8

10. Dominique Allen-CIT Jr 10 31-85-3 526 3  9 3 . 0

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G

1. Karel Hamilton-SAM Sr 11 111 1389 14 63 126.3 10.1
2. Aaron Sanders-VMI Sr 11 76 747 3 46 67.9 6.9
3. Terryon Robinson-WCU Jr 11 71 738 6 53 67.1 6.5
4. Kelvin McKnight-SAM So 11 70 896 9 46 81.5 6.4
5. Marquise Irvin-MER So 11 65 766 7 83 69.6 5.9
6. Emmanuel Obajimi-SAM Sr 11 56 657 6 61 59.7 5.1
7. Dane Forlines-VMI Sr 11 55 604 1 43 54.9 5.0
8. Spearman Robinson-WCU Sr 11 49 799 4 61 72.6 4.5
9. Andrej Suttles-FUR Sr 10 44 658 6 56 65.8 4.4

10. Thomas Gordon-FUR Fr 11 43 629 4 83 57.2 3.9

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G

1. Karel Hamilton-SAM Sr 11 111 1389 14 63 12.5126.3
2. Kelvin McKnight-SAM So 11 70 896 9 46 12.8 81.5
3. Spearman Robinson-WCU Sr 11 49 799 4 61 16.3 72.6
4. Marquise Irvin-MER So 11 65 766 7 83 11.8 69.6
5. Aaron Sanders-VMI Sr 11 76 747 3 46 9.8 67.9
6. Terryon Robinson-WCU Jr 11 71 738 6 53 10.4 67.1
7. Andrej Suttles-FUR Sr 10 44 658 6 56 15.0 65.8
8. Emmanuel Obajimi-SAM Sr 11 56 657 6 61 11.7 59.7
9. Thomas Gordon-FUR Fr 11 43 629 4 83 14.6 57.2

10. Dane Forlines-VMI Sr 11 55 604 1 43 11.0 54.9

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. Devlin Hodges-SAM So 12 222 4088 641 4310 359.2
2. Reese Hannon-FUR Sr 9 298 2456 367 2754 306.0
3. John Russ-MER Sr 11 664 2345 506 3009 273.5
4. Tyrie Adams-WCU Fr 11 358 2568 465 2926 266.0
5. Al Cobb-VMI Jr 9 13 2020 355 2033 225.9
6. Alejandro Bennifield-UTC Jr 12 292 2327 387 2619 218.2
7. Austin Herink-ETSU So 11 106 1695 367 1801 163.7
8. Dominique Allen-CIT Jr 10 601 526 213 1127 112.7
9. Lorenzo Long-WOF Sr 12 1290 0 260 1290 107.5

10. Derrick Craine-UTC Sr 10 968 0 154 968 96.8

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. Detrez Newsome-WCU Jr 11 15 0 0 2 92 8.4
2. Lorenzo Long-WOF Sr 12 16 0 0 0 96 8.0
3. Karel Hamilton-SAM Sr 11 14 0 0 0 84 7.6
4. Cole Fisher-MER So 11 0 16 34 0 82 7.5
5. Reece Everett-SAM Jr 12 0 12 50 0 86 7.2
6. David Marvin-WOF Jr 12 0 15 37 0 82 6.8
7. Derrick Craine-UTC Sr 10 11 0 0 0 66 6.6
8. Henrique Ribeiro-UTC Sr 12 0 9 52 0 79 6.6
9. Cody Clark-CIT Sr 11 0 12 36 0 72 6.5

10. Logan Howard-WCU So 10 0 9 25 0 52 5.2

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G

1. Detrez Newsome-WCU Jr 11 15 10 4 1 1 92 8.4
2. Lorenzo Long-WOF Sr 12 16 16 0 0 0 96 8.0
3. Karel Hamilton-SAM Sr 11 14 0 14 0 0 84 7.6
4. Derrick Craine-UTC Sr 10 11 10 1 0 0 66 6.6
5. Kelvin McKnight-SAM So 11 9 0 9 0 0 54 4.9
6. Richardre Bagley-UTC Jr 12 9 5 4 0 0 54 4.5
7. Dominique Allen-CIT Jr 10 7 7 0 0 0 42 4.2
8. Alex Keys-VMI Sr 9 6 6 0 0 0 36 4.0
9. Antonio Wilcox-FUR Jr 11 7 6 1 0 0 42 3.8

Marquise Irvin-MER So 11 7 0 7 0 0 42 3.8

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G

1. Cole Fisher-MER So 11 34-34 16-23 82 7.5
2. Reece Everett-SAM Jr 12 50-51 12-17 86 7.2
3. David Marvin-WOF Jr 12 37-38 15-19 82 6.8
4. Henrique Ribeiro-UTC Sr 12 52-55 9-11 79 6.6
5. Cody Clark-CIT Sr 11 36-38 12-16 72 6.5
6. Logan Howard-WCU So 10 25-28 9-12 52 5.2
7. Hollingsworth-FUR Jr 11 35-37 7-15 56 5.1
8. JJ Jerman-ETSU So 11 18-19 12-16 54 4.9
9. Reed King-VMI Fr 9 13-16 5-9 28 3.1

10. Dillon Christopher-VMI Sr 10 4-5 2-11 10 1.0

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. DeAndre Schoultz-CIT Sr 11 28 347 1 81 12.4
2. C.J. Board-UTC Sr 12 24 213 0 72 8.9
3. Kelvin McKnight-SAM So 11 22 192 0 27 8.7

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Detrez Newsome-WCU Jr 11 40 970 1 93 24.2
2. Mason Dermott-VMI Fr 11 42 975 0 71 23.2
3. Domenique Williams-ETSU So 9 23 472 0 42 20.5
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ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G

1. Detrez Newsome-WCU Jr 11 1031 342 0 970 2343 213.0
2. Karel Hamilton-SAM Sr 11 0 1389 -1 113 1501 136.5
3. Derrick Craine-UTC Sr 10 968 138 0 0 1106 110.6
4. Lorenzo Long-WOF Sr 12 1290 4 0 0 1294 107.8
5. Kelvin McKnight-SAM So 11 18 896 192 48 1154 104.9
6. Tyler Renew-CIT Sr 11 1020 120 0 0 1140 103.6
7. Mason Dermott-VMI Fr 11 -2 37 3 975 1013 92.1
8. Thomas Gordon-FUR Fr 11 38 629 0 310 977 88.8
9. Cam Jackson-CIT Jr 9 656 104 0 0 760 84.4

10. Emmanuel Obajimi-SAM Sr 11 0 657 0 248 905 82.3

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.

1. David Marvin-WOF Jr 12 37 1716 67 11 13 5 46.4
2. Ian Berryman-WCU So 11 52 2335 64 18 19 4 44.9
3. Will Vanvick-CIT Sr 11 43 1810 65 16 8 5 42.1
4. Austin Barnard-SAM Jr 12 64 2666 64 22 11 5 41.7
5. Colin Brewer-UTC Fr 12 38 1538 60 13 6 0 40.5
6. Hollingsworth-FUR Jr 11 47 1890 55 18 5 2 40.2
7. Tyler Zielenske-MER Sr 11 46 1825 58 17 7 1 39.7
8. Bill Hogan-VMI So 11 52 2063 67 9 5 5 39.7
9. Marion Watson-ETSU So 11 60 2163 50 18 1 5 36.0

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G

1. Cole Fisher-MER So 11 16 23 50 69.6 1.45
2. David Marvin-WOF Jr 12 15 19 57 78.9 1.25
3. JJ Jerman-ETSU So 11 12 16 43 75.0 1.09

Cody Clark-CIT Sr 11 12 16 48 75.0 1.09
5. Reece Everett-SAM Jr 12 12 17 51 70.6 1.00
6. Logan Howard-WCU So 10 9 12 50 75.0 0.90
7. Henrique Ribeiro-UTC Sr 12 9 11 52 81.8 0.75
8. Hollingsworth-FUR Jr 11 7 15 46 46.7 0.64
9. Reed King-VMI Fr 9 5 9 41 55.6 0.56

10. Dillon Christopher-VMI Sr 10 2 11 51 18.2 0.20

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. Cole Fisher-MER So 11 16 23 50 69.6

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. Cole Fisher-MER So 11 34 34 100.0
2. Reece Everett-SAM Jr 12 50 51 98.0
3. David Marvin-WOF Jr 12 37 38 97.4
4. Cody Clark-CIT Sr 11 36 38 94.7
5. Hollingsworth-FUR Jr 11 35 37 94.6
6. Henrique Ribeiro-UTC Sr 12 52 55 94.5
7. Logan Howard-WCU So 10 25 28 89.3



2016 Southern Conference
Individual Statistics Through games of Nov 26, 2016

TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Allan Cratsenberg-VMI Jr 11 LB 60 66 126 11.5
2. Dylan Weigel-ETSU So 11 LB 46 60 106 9.6
3. Ryan Francis-VMI Jr 10 LB 50 46 96 9.6
4. Trey Robinson-FUR Sr 11 55 49 104 9.5
5. Carl Rider-FUR Sr 10 27 62 89 8.9
6. Fred Payne-WCU Sr 10 DB 44 43 87 8.7
7. Kailik Williams-CIT Jr 11 DB 45 50 95 8.6
8. Tyson Dickson-WCU Sr 10 LB 36 50 86 8.6
9. Shaheed Salmon-SAM Jr 11 LB 50 43 93 8.5

10. Nakevion Leslie-UTC Sr 12 57 42 99 8.2
Jamerson Blount-SAM Sr 12 DB 53 46 99 8.2

12. Byron Johnson-FUR Sr 9 21 50 71 7.9
13. Dale Warren-UTC Jr 12 58 28 86 7.2
14. Ryan Powers-ETSU Sr 10 DB 37 33 70 7.0
15. Alijah Robinson-VMI Sr 11 LB 42 34 76 6.9
16. Trey Morgan-WCU Sr 11 DB 47 27 74 6.7

Tevin Floyd-CIT Sr 11 LB 34 40 74 6.7
18. Deion Pierre-SAM Jr 11 LB 33 39 72 6.5
19. Paul Hunter-ETSU Jr 11 DB 44 27 71 6.5

Tyler Ward-MER Sr 11 LB 35 36 71 6.5
21. Datavious Wilson-WOF Fr 12 35 42 77 6.4
22. Tonne Osaigbovo-SAM Sr 12 LB 35 41 76 6.3
23. Myles Pierce-CIT Sr 11 LB 28 40 68 6.2

Greg Sanders-VMI Jr 11 DB 40 28 68 6.2
25. Kendall White-WCU Jr 11 LB 37 30 67 6.1
26. A.J. Newman-WCU Jr 11 LB 30 36 66 6.0

Marvin Tillman-WCU So 10 DB 31 29 60 6.0
28. Ahmad Gooden-SAM Fr 12 28 42 70 5.8
29. Lee Bennett-MER Jr 11 LB 19 44 63 5.7
30. Omari Williams-SAM Jr 12 DB 41 27 68 5.7
31. Aaquil Annoor-FUR So 11 26 36 62 5.6
32. Eric Jackson-MER Fr 10 DB 38 18 56 5.6
33. Keion Crossen-WCU Jr 11 DB 43 18 61 5.5
34. Montrell Pardue-UTC So 12 42 23 65 5.4
35. Austin Gatewood-ETSU So 10 LB 23 30 53 5.3
36. River Boruff-ETSU So 10 LB 16 36 52 5.2

Matthew Nicholson-VMI Sr 10 DB 30 22 52 5.2
38. Cedric Nettles-UTC Sr 12 34 28 62 5.2
39. Will Coneway-MER Fr 10 LB 31 20 51 5.1

Joe Farrar-FUR So 10 17 34 51 5.1
41. LeMarkus Bailey-MER Jr 11 LB 30 26 56 5.1
42. Aaron Harris-SAM So 12 LB 30 28 58 4.8
43. Roosevelt Donaldson-SAM Sr 12 DL 29 28 57 4.8
44. Tripp Patterson-MER Sr 11 LB 34 18 52 4.7
45. Zach Jackson-MER Sr 10 DB 34 13 47 4.7
46. Jaleel Green-WOF Sr 12 39 17 56 4.7

Jamarii Milliken-FUR Sr 9 24 18 42 4.7
48. Malik Diggs-CIT Sr 11 DB 29 22 51 4.6
49. JoJo Tillery-WOF So 12 34 21 55 4.6

Vantrel McMillan-UTC Sr 12 34 21 55 4.6

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Keionta Davis-UTC Sr 12 8 1 8.5 0.71
2. Ahmad Gooden-SAM Fr 12 7 2 8.0 0.67

Tyler Vaughn-WOF Jr 12 7 2 8.0 0.67
4. Vantrel McMillan-UTC Sr 12 6 1 6.5 0.54
5. Tosin Aguebor-MER Sr 11 LB 5 2 6.0 0.55
6. Ryan Francis-VMI Jr 10 LB 6 0 6.0 0.60
7. Dale Warren-UTC Jr 12 6 0 6.0 0.50
8. Isaiah Mack-UTC So 12 5 1 5.5 0.46
9. Noah Dawkins-CIT So 11 LB 4 1 5.0 0.45

10. Jonathan King-CIT Jr 11 DL 3 3 4.5 0.41
Joe Crochet-CIT Sr 11 LB 4 1 4.5 0.41

12. Roosevelt Donaldson-SAM Sr 12 DL 3 3 4.5 0.38
13. Will Coneway-MER Fr 10 LB 4 1 4.5 0.45
14. Jason Maduafokwa-ETSU Fr 10 DL 3 0 4.0 0.40
15. Ken Allen-CIT So 11 DL 3 2 4.0 0.36
16. Jared Holloway-SAM Sr 12 DL 3 1 3.5 0.29
17. Travis Johnson-CIT Jr 11 DL 2 2 3.0 0.27
18. Terrance Morris-WOF Jr 10 2 2 3.0 0.30
19. Isaiah Buehler-MER So 11 DL 3 0 3.0 0.27

T.J. Warren-FUR Sr 11 2 2 3.0 0.27

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Dale Warren-UTC Jr 12 16 4 18.0 1.50
2. Tyler Vaughn-WOF Jr 12 14 5 16.5 1.38
3. Ahmad Gooden-SAM Fr 12 11 8 15.0 1.25
4. Roosevelt Donaldson-SAM Sr 12 DL 11 6 14.0 1.17
5. Ryan Francis-VMI Jr 10 LB 12 3 13.5 1.35
6. Vantrel McMillan-UTC Sr 12 11 4 13.0 1.08
7. Shaheed Salmon-SAM Jr 11 LB 11 4 13.0 1.18
8. Joe Crochet-CIT Sr 11 LB 9 7 12.5 1.14
9. Isaiah Mack-UTC So 12 10 4 12.0 1.00

10. Miles Brown-WOF So 12 11 1 11.5 0.96
11. Myles Pierce-CIT Sr 11 LB 7 8 11.0 1.00

Will Coneway-MER Fr 10 LB 8 4 10.0 1.00
13. Jonathan King-CIT Jr 11 DL 6 7 9.5 0.86
14. Keionta Davis-UTC Sr 12 8 3 9.5 0.79
15. Tevin Floyd-CIT Sr 11 LB 6 5 8.5 0.77

Allan Cratsenberg-VMI Jr 11 LB 5 7 8.5 0.77
Tosin Aguebor-MER Sr 11 LB 6 5 8.5 0.77

18. Kailik Williams-CIT Jr 11 DB 6 4 8.0 0.73
19. Carl Rider-FUR Sr 10 6 4 8.0 0.80
20. Ken Allen-CIT So 11 DL 5 6 8.0 0.73
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PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. Omari Williams-SAM Jr 12 15 4 19 1.58
2. Devin Watson-WOF So 10 9 2 11 1.10
3. Dee Delaney-CIT Jr 11 8 4 12 1.09
4. Riuq Trotman-VMI So 11 8 3 11 1.00

Trey Morgan-WCU Sr 11 10 1 11 1.00
6. Jaleel Green-WOF Sr 12 5 5 10 0.83
7. George Gbesee-WOF Fr 11 9 0 9 0.82

Trevor Wright-UTC Jr 11 6 3 9 0.82
9. Jamarii Milliken-FUR Sr 9 6 1 7 0.78

10. Montrell Pardue-UTC So 12 8 1 9 0.75
Nakevion Leslie-UTC Sr 12 9 0 9 0.75

12. Aaquil Annoor-FUR So 11 7 1 8 0.73
Shaheed Salmon-SAM Jr 11 7 1 8 0.73
Keion Crossen-WCU Jr 11 7 1 8 0.73

15. Ryan Powers-ETSU Sr 10 7 0 7 0.70
16. Lucas Webb-UTC Jr 12 7 1 8 0.67
17. Trey Robinson-FUR Sr 11 6 1 7 0.64

Jeremy James-MER Jr 11 6 1 7 0.64
Kailik Williams-CIT Jr 11 5 2 7 0.64
Greg Sanders-VMI Jr 11 5 2 7 0.64

INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Jaleel Green-WOF Sr 12 5 48 0 36 0.42
2. Dee Delaney-CIT Jr 11 4 35 0 18 0.36
3. Omari Williams-SAM Jr 12 4 59 0 41 0.33
4. Riuq Trotman-VMI So 11 3 78 0 48 0.27

Trevor Wright-UTC Jr 11 3 46 1 41 0.27
6. Byron Johnson-FUR Sr 9 2 3 0 2 0.22
7. Devin Watson-WOF So 10 2 48 0 47 0.20

Fred Payne-WCU Sr 10 2 42 1 42 0.20
9. Greg Sanders-VMI Jr 11 2 34 0 34 0.18

Kailik Williams-CIT Jr 11 2 15 1 13 0.18

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Roosevelt Donaldson-SAM Sr 12 4 0.33
Nakevion Leslie-UTC Sr 12 4 0.33

3. Zach Jackson-MER Sr 10 3 0.30
Austin Gatewood-ETSU So 10 3 0.30

5. Greg Sanders-VMI Jr 11 3 0.27
6. Daren Ardis-ETSU Jr 9 2 0.22
7. Daniel Nash-WCU Sr 10 2 0.20
8. Nick Miller-FUR Sr 11 2 0.18

Stephen Houzah-MER So 11 2 0.18
Kevin Graham-CIT So 11 2 0.18

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Avery Worsham-WCU Sr 11 3 0.27
2. Matthew Nicholson-VMI Sr 10 2 0.20

Ryan Francis-VMI Jr 10 2 0.20
4. Aaquil Annoor-FUR So 11 2 0.18

Joe Crochet-CIT Sr 11 2 0.18
Paul Hunter-ETSU Jr 11 2 0.18
Trevor Wright-UTC Jr 11 2 0.18
Dylan Weigel-ETSU So 11 2 0.18

9. Montrell Pardue-UTC So 12 2 0.17
Aaron Harris-SAM So 12 2 0.17


